Revenge ET 230iP AC/DC
Instruction manual
0448547001 GB 20241212 Valid for: HA336YY-XXXXXX
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According to
AS/NZS 3820:2020, Essential Safety Requirements for Electrical Equipment
Radiocommunications Labelling (Electromagnetic Compatibility) Notice 2017
Type of equipment
Arc welding power source
Type designation
REVENGE ET230iP AC/DC with serial number from: HA336YY-XXXXXX
Brand name or trademark
ESAB
Manufacturer or his authorized representative established within the EEA
Name, address, and telephone No:
Cigweld Pty Ltd
71 Gower Street
Preston, Victoria, Australia, 3072
Phone: +61 3 9474 7400; www.esab.com
The following has been used in the design:
AS 60974.1:2020  Arc Welding Equipment, Part 1: Welding Power Sources
EN IEC 60974-3:2019 Arc Welding Equipment, Part 3: Arc Striking and Stabilizing
Devices
EN IEC 60974-10:2021 Arc Welding Equipment, Part 10: EMC requirements
Additional information:
Restrictive use, Class A equipment, intended for use in location other than residential.
REVENGE ET230iP AC/DC is part of the ESAB REVENGE product family.
By signing this document, the undersigned declares as manufacturer, or the manufacturer’s
authorized representative, that the equipment in question complies with the safety requirements
stated above.
Place/Date Signature
Preston Jarrod Brennan
2024-11-1 Managing Director – South Asia
0448547001 - 3 - © ESAB AB 2024
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1 SAFETY 4
1.1 Meaning of symbols 4
1.2 Safety precautions 4
2 INTRODUCTION 7
2.1 Equipment 7
3 TECHNICAL DATA 8
4 INSTALLATION 10
4.1 Location 10
4.2 Lifting instructions 10
4.3 Mains supply 11
4.4 Recommended fuse sizes and minimum cable area 11
4.5 Connecting the power source and cooling unit 12
5 OPERATION 14
5.1 Connections and control devices 14
5.2 Connecting welding and return cables 14
5.3 Turning the mains power on/off 15
5.4 Fan control 15
5.5 Thermal protection 15
5.6 Voltage reduction device (VRD) 15
5.7 User interface 16
5.7.1 Control panel 16
5.7.2 Information screen 16
5.7.3 Settings screen 16
5.7.4 Remote screen 18
5.7.5 Jobs screen 18
5.7.6 Welding screen 19
5.7.7 MMA welding 19
5.7.8 TIG welding 22
5.8 Foot pedal functions explanation 31
6 MAINTENANCE 32
6.1 Routine maintenance 32
6.2 Cleaning instructions 32
7 TROUBLESHOOTING 35
8 ERROR CODES 37
8.1 Error code descriptions 37
9 ORDERING SPARE PARTS 38
BLOCK DIAGRAM 39
ORDERING NUMBERS 40
ACCESSORIES 41
1 SAFETY
0448547001 - 4 - © ESAB AB 2024
DANGER!